STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

PALAFOX LANDING, LTD.,
| Petitioner,
Vs, . | | CASE NO.:
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE APPLICATION NO. 2006-035C
CORPORATION, '
Respondent.

/

PETITION FOR WAIVER OF RULE 67-48.004(14) AND RULE 67-48.004(1)(A) AND
PART I1.A.2.A.(1) OF THE UNIVERSAL APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR A
CHANGE IN THE IDENTITY OF THE PETITIONER’S DEVELOPER AND THE
PETITIONER’S OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE; PETITION FOR WAIVER OF RULE 67-
48.002(83) AND SECTION 10 OF THE 2006 QUALIFIED ALLOCATION PLAN

Palafox Landing, Ltd. (the “Petitioner”) hereby petitions the Florida Housing Finance '
Corporation (the “Corporation”) for a waiver of the Corporation’s prohibition on changes in the
identity of an applicant’s developer and an applicant’s ownership structure. .See Rule 67-
48.004(14), F.A.C. (the “Developer Rule) and Rule 67-48.004(1)(a), F.A.C. (together with the
Developer Rule, the “Rules”); and Part ILA.2.a.(1), Universal Application Instructions —
Housing Credit (HIC) Program (the “Universal Application Instructions”). ' '

The Petitioner also petitions the Corporation for a waiver of the Corporation’s

" requirement that an applicant (such as the Petitioner) wait until the last calendar quarter of the ~ —

year in which such applicant is otherwise required to place its project in service in order to return
a housing credit allocation and obtain a reservation for an allocation in the subsequent year. See
Rule 67-48.002(83), F.A.C. and Section 10 of the Corporation’s 2006 Qualified Allocation Plan

(“QAP”).

In support of its petition, the Petitioner states:

1. The address, telephone number, facsimile number and e-mail address of the
Petitioner are:

Palafox Landing, Ltd.

302 North Barcelona Street
Pensacola, Florida 32501-4806
(850) 595-6234

(850) 595-6264 (fax)
dhorvath@ceii-cdc.org
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2. The contact person, along with contact information and relationship, for the
Petitioner’s Application — Housing Credit (HC) Program (the “Application”) is:

Mr. Daniel Horvath

302 North Barcelona Street

Pensacola, Florida 32501-4806

(850) 595-6234

(850) 595-6264 (fax)-

President — CEII Palafox, Inc. (one of Petitioner’s co- general
partners)

3. For purposes of this Petition, the address, telephone number and facsimile number .
of the Pet1t10ner s attorney are:

Gary J. Cohen, Esq
Shutts & Bowen LLP
1500 Miami Center
201 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 347-7308

(305) 347-7808

4, The Petitioner timely submitted its Application in the 2006 cycle (Application
#2006-035C) for the development named “Palafox Landing” (the “Development”) Florida
Housing has issued its Preliminary Allocation of Housing Credits reserved in the amount of
$998.,400.00, and it is-anticipated that there will be a final Housing Credit Allocation Agreement -
to Palafox Landing in accordance with Florida Housing’s final allocation procedures.

5. Equity raised from Housing Credits will be used for the development of Palafox

‘Landing, a new 96-unit apartment development (the “Development”) intended to serve very low-
income individuals and families in Escambia County, Florida.

6. The requested rule waiver will not adversely affect the Development. However, a
denial of this Petition (a) will result in substantial economic hardshlp to Palafox Landing, (b)
could deprive Escambia County of essential, affordable housing units in a timely manner, and (c)
would violate principles of fairness. Section 120.542(2), Fla. Stat. (2007).

7. _The waivers being sought are permanent in nature.

CHANGE IN IDENTITY OF DEVELOPER AND OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

8. At the time of the Petitioner’s submittal of its Application, the Petitioner’s co-
Developers (as the term is used in the Developer Rule and the Universal Application
Instructions) were Greater Miami Neighborhoods, Inc. (“GMN”) and Community . Enterpnse
Investments, Inc. (“CEIL”).
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-9, Further, at the time of the Petitioner’s submittal of its Application, the Petitioner’s
co-General Partners were GMN Palafox, Inc. (“GMN GP”) and CEII Palafox, Inc. (“CEII GP”),
as identified in its Application. In each-instance, the general partner entities are wholly-owned
subsidiaries of the respective developer entities.

10.  Subsequent to the Petitioner filing its Application and receiving an award of 2006
housing credits, GMN began to encounter financial and operational difficulties. GMN is in the
process of reorganizing and/or winding down its business operations, and is not in a position to
fulfill its obligations as co-General Partner and co-Developer of the Palafox Landlng
development. -

11.  As a result of the foregoing, GMN and CEIl have agreed that GMN shall
withdraw from the Petition as co-General Partner and will also withdraw as co-Developer. The
parties have agreed to execute all documents necessary in connection therewith. '

12.  Accordingly, the Petitioner seeks to (i) remove GMN as a co-Developer, and have
'CEII be identified for purposes of the Application and all other purposes as the Petitioner’s sole
Developer; and (ii) remove the GMN GP Entity as a co-General Partner, and have the CEII GP
~be identified for purposes of the Apphcatlon and all other purposes as the Petitioner’s sole
" General Partner. CEII has the required experience to serve as Developer of the Development.
To verify the required experience of CEII, Petitioner has attached hereto an executed Developer
Certification Form and the Developer’s Prior Experience Chart for CEII behind the tab labeled
“Exhibit 11.” As a result of the withdrawal of the GMN GP, the CEII GP will own a 0.01%
general partner interest; in other words, the CEIl GP Ent1ty will succeed to the 0.0051% general
partner interest formerly held by the GMN GP.

13.. DPetitioner was awarded Housing Credits as a “Non-Profit” applicant, by virtue of
100% of the General Partner. interests in Petitioner being held by qualified non-profit entities. As
a result of the withdrawal of GMN GP, CEII GP will be the sole General Partner. CEIl GP is a
qualified non-profit entity, in that 100% of its outstanding stock is owned by CEII, a Section

7501(c)(3) tax-exempt organization. See attached information from the 2006 Umversal Cycle =~

Application verifying the foregoing. As a result, Petltloner is still classified as a “non-profit” for
purposes of the 2006 Application cycle.

14. A waiver of the applicable Rules and Universal Application Instructions is
necessary to change the identification of the Petitioner’s Developer and to change the
. Petitioner’s ownership structure.

15.  Section 420.501 through 420.55 of the Florida Statutes sets forth the Florida
Housing Corporation Act (the “Act”) which designates the Corporation as the State of Florida’s
housing credit agency for the federal Housing Tax Credit Program to establish procedures
necessary for the proper allocation of low-income housing tax credits (the “Procedures”).
See § 420.5099, Fla. Stat. (2007). These Procedures are established in Rule Chapter 67, Florida
Administrative Code. Accordingly, as set forth below, the Rules and the Universal Application
Instructions subject to Petitioner’s waiver request are implementing, among other sections of the
Act, the statutory authorization for the Corporation’s establishment of Procedures for the Tax
Credit Program. Id. '
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16.  The prohibition on changing the identity of an Applicant’s (as the term is used in
the Developer Rule and the Universal Application Instructions) Developer is found in the .
Developer Rule, which provides that: ’

“(14) Notwithstanding any other provision of these rules, there are certain items
that must be included in the Application and cannot be revised, corrected or
supplemented after the Application Deadline. Failure to submit these items in the
Application at the time of the Application Deadline shall result in rejection of the
Application without opportunity to submit additional information. ~Any attempted
changes to these items will not be accepted. Those items are as follows:

(b)  Identity of each Developer, including all co-Developers;...”

17.  Rule 67-48.004(1)(a) defines the “Universal Application Package” and adopts its
contents (including the Universal Application Instructions discussed more fully below) and
incorporates them by reference into the foregoing Rule. Page 4 of the 2006 Universal
Application Instructions (Part I.A.2.a.(1)) provides as follows: :

“If applying for HC, the Applicant must be a limited partnership (including a
limited liability limited partnership) or a limited liability company. The Applicant
entity shall be the recipient of the Housing Credits and cannot be changed until
after a Final Housing Credit Allocation has been issued. Replacement of the
Applicant or a material change (33.3% or more of the Applicant, a General
Partner of the Applicant, or a member of the Applicant) in the ownership structure
of the named Applicant prior to this time shall result in disqualification from
receiving an allocation and shall be deemed a material misrepresentation.

~ Changes to the limited partner of a limited partnership will not result in

 disqualification.” ‘ : '

18.  The facts stated in Paragraphs 4 through 13 above demonstrate the circumstances
that justify the waivers to change the identification of the Petitioner’s Developer and the
Petitioner’s change of ownership.

19.  The requested waiver to change the identification of the Petitioner’s Developer
will not adversely impact the Development or the Corporation or be prejudicial to the
Development or to the market to be served by the Development, because the CEII Developer has
the required experience to serve as Developer of the Development. However, the denial of the
requested waiver will create a substantial hardship for the Petitioner, due to the status of GMN’s
business affairs, which the Petitioner believes will result in unnecessary delay and expense and
make it impossible to complete the Development on time and within budget.

20.  The requested waiver to change the Petitioner’s ownership structure will not
adversely impact the Development or the Corporation. However, the denial of the requested
waiver will create a substantial hardship for the Petitioner, due to the status of GMN’s business
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affairs, which the Petitioner believes will result in unnecessary delay and expense and make it
impossible to complete the Development on time and within budget.

21.  Further, the requested Rules and Universal Application Instruction waivers to
change the identification of the Petitioner’s Developer and the Petitioner’s ownership structure
will further the Corporation’s and the Act’s purpose of ensuring the maximum use of available
credits in order to encourage development of low-lncome housing and associated mixed-use
projects in urban areas.

WAIVER OF SECTION 10 OF QAP

22.  Petitioner has previously submitted its application for an allocation of housing
credits to the Corporation, received notice of final scores and ranking, and received its carryover
account allocation from the Corporation. Pursuant to the original arrangement between GMN
and CEIl, CEII was relying upon GMN with respect to the initial pre-Development activities
pertaining to final selection of financing partners, selection of the general contractor and project
architect. However, as is known by the Corporation, GMN began encountering difficulties at the
end of 2006, and has been unable to fulfill the responsibilities set forth above. As a result, pre-
Development and commencement of development of the Palafox Landing complex is behind
schedule. As such, at this point, it is clear that completion and “placement in service” of the
Development by December 31, 2008 will not occur.

23.  Section 10 of the 2006 Qualified Allocation Plan (“QAP”) provides: as follows:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of this QAP, where a development has not
been placed in service by the date required or it is apparent that a development
will not be placed in service by the date required, such failure is due to
circumstances beyond the Applicant’s control, and the Applicant has returned its
housing credit allocation in the last calendar quarter of the year in which
otherwise required to be placed in service (emphasis added), the Corporation may
“ feserve allocation in an amount not to exceed the amount of credits returned, and
may allocate such housing credits to the Applicant for the year after the year in
which otherwise required to be placed in service, provided the following
conditions have been met: the sponsor must have provided written notice to the
Corporation via Certified Mail, describing the circumstances, all remedial
measures attempted by the Applicant to mitigate the delay, and any other
pertinent information, prior to returning the allocation; the Executive Director
must find and determine that the delay was caused by circumstances beyond the
Applicant’s control, that the sponsor exercised due diligence in seeking to resolve
the circumstances causing delay, that the development in all respects, except time
_placed in service, still meets the conditions upon which the housing credits were
originally allocated, and that the development is still desirable in terms of meeting
affordable housing needs.”
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24.  The Petitioner has commenced pre-development activities with respect to the
Development; however, at this time it apparent that (due to the aforementioned delays) it is
unlikely the Development can be completed by December 31, 2008. More importantly, the tax
credit investor for the Development is not willing to undertake the initial closing of the equity-
financing necessary to commence construction, in view of the risk that the Development may not
be completed by December 31, 2008. The tax credit syndicator (and likely any other tax credit
investor in the current marketplace) will not, faced with the aforementioned “placed in service”
risk, permit the equity closing and the commencement of construction to occur unless the
Petitioner first obtains an extension of the “placed in service” requirement.

25. . Accordingly, the Petitioner desires to obtain the relief provided for in Section 10
of the QAP. However, pursuant to such Section, such relief cannot be applied for until such time
as an applicant has returned its housing credit allocation in the last calendar quarter of the year in
which otherwise required to be placed in service. In the instant case, this would prevent the
Petitioner from petitioning for relief under Section 10 of the QAP until October 2008. In order
to proceed with the development of the Deévelopment, the Petitioner desires to apply for the relief
afforded by Section 10 of the QAP currently; however, in order to do so, the Corporation must
waive its requirement that such relief cannot be applied for until October 2008. '

26.  Consequently, a waiver of the requirement that such relief may not be applied for
until October 2008 is necessary in order for the Petitioner to apply for such relief and proceed
with the development of the Development (presuming the relief is obtained once applied for).

: 27. .- The facts stated in paragraphs 22 through 26 above demonstrate the circumstances -

that justify the waiver, and permit the Petitioner to apply for the relief afforded by Section 10 of
the QAP, in order to currently return its 2006 housing credit allocation and obtain a housing
credit allocation from a later year. The requested waiver does not constitute an actual grant of
the relief provided in Section 10 of the QAP; rather, the requested waiver merely permits the
Petitioner to apply for such relief currently instead of waiting until October 2008.

28, The requested waiver to permit the Petitioner to currently apply for the relief
afforded by Section 10 of the QAP will not adversely impact the Development or the
Corporation. However, the denial of the requested waiver will create a substantial hardship for
the Petitioner, because the tax credit investor will not proceed forward with an equity closing and
permit commencement of construction until such time as such relief is granted. This substantial
hardship which would result from strict compliance with Section 10 of the QAP is obvious; the
Petitioner at that point would be unable to close on its debt and equity financing, with no
assurance that such relief will subsequently be available. Failure to close the debt and equity
financing for the subject transaction would place the Petitioner in danger of failing to meet the
foregoing “placed in service” deadline. Provision of the foregoing relief would serve the
purposes of Florida Statutes Section 420.5099(2), which provides that Respondent shall adopt
procedures in order to encourage development of low-income housing in the state, taking into
consideration the ability of the applicant to proceed to completion of the project in the calendar
year for which the credit is sought. ' '
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29.  Should the Corporation require additional vinformat'ion, the Petitioner is available
to answer any questions and to provide any additional information necessary for consideration of
this petition. ‘ ' '

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Corporation:

A. Consider this Petition in conjunction with the Petitioner’s-Application;
B. Gfant this Petition and all the relief requested herein;

C. Waive the prohibition on changing the identity of the Petitioner’s Developer and
the Petitioner’s ownership structure by: (i) allowing the removal of GMN as a co-Developer, and
allowing the CEII Developer to be identified for purposes of the Application and all other
purposes as the Petitioner’s sole Developer; and (ii) allowing the removal of the GMN GP, as a
co-General Partner, as identified in the Application, and allowing the CEII GP Entity to be
identified for purposes of the Application and all other purposes as the Petitioner’s sole General
Partner; and i

D.  Waive the prohibition on returning housing credit allocations until the last
calendar quarter of the year in which otherwise required to be placed in service, by allowing the
Petitioner to return its housing credit allocation currently and request the Corporation to reserve
~ allocation in an identical amount of housing credits in a subsequent year, all as more fully

provided in Section 10 of the QAP. '

E. Grant such further relief as may be deemed appropriate.

‘Respectfully submifted,

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
Counsel for Palafox Landing Ltd.
201 S. Biscayne Blvd, -
Suite 1500 Miami Center

Miami, Florida 33131

Tel.: (305) 347-7308

Fax.: (305) 347-7808

e-mail: gcohen@shutts.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The Petition is being served by overnight delivery for filing with the Corporation Clerk

for the Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000,

- Tallahassee, Florida 32301, with copies served by overnight delivery on the J oint Administrative

Procedures Committee, Room 120, 600 Calhoun Street, The Holland Building, Tallahassee,

Florida 32399-1300, thisZ7_day of September, 2007. M/

Gary J. Gii¢h
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Féx ND. 85085956264 Sep. 21 2094 @2:51PM P1

| f;en/;/ff . |

DEVELOPER OR PRINCIPAL OF DEVELOPER
CERTIFICATION

o Nnmg of Developmont: ‘m_éﬁﬂd/@_

Name of Dovelopers v 1A

FROM :CEII

Telephone No. of Developer; & ?
Fax Nb, of Devalopor:

.E-Mail Addren (ifuvuila§lc):,,.,_4Aﬁ[T m& ; 18] ””C- Cuﬁ@ ‘ :
Relationship 1o Applicant; MMM%@ GH

As the Doveloper or princlpel of the Devalaper of the reforenced Dovelopmont, 1 carlify that §"have the raquigite skills,
experiencs and oredit worthlneas to snseosafully praduce the units proposed by thin Applcution, [ further corlfy thal the
design, plans, and gpecifioations for the proposod Duvolopment wifl cotriply with all federnl, state nnd focal roquiromants and
the requitoments of the Fedoral Falr Housing Aet as impietented by 24 CFR 100, Seetion 504 of the Rehabilitation Aot of
1973, sl Titles T and 101 of the Amerfopny with Disabilities Aot of 1990 g implemented by 28 CFR 3§, incorporating the
nost rgeetit imendments and other legislation, regulstions, rulus, and othor velated roquiremontz which apply or conld apply to
the proposed Development. 1 have developed and completed; i.o., the cortifioate of ocoupancy has been issued for at faus( ons
butlding, ot loast two sffordable rental honging devolopments, at least one of which cotsists of 4 total numbar of units no less
than 30 petvent of tho total number of wnits in the Develepmont proposed by this Application, as evidonoed hy the prioe
oxperience chart provided in this Applvation. T understand { am the Bevelopar or principal of the Davelopor of reeord for this
Revelopment mnd thet, if funded by the Corpotation, T will romain in this eapacity until tho Development has béen cumpleted.
I ceriify that noither the Developor, Applicant, nay Principal or Financial Bencfioiary has any existing Developmonts
iciputing In Cotporation programs that remain in non-compliance with th IRC, applicable nile chaptet, or applicublo loan

d for which apy appliegblo cure period granted for eafrecting such non-compliance has ended. 1 firthar carlify

' FhinthisskBEagton iz hye ang corect, _
Co) i, vy Daric] B Hprved]
{~Signaturs 6f Develoy
e

ripeipal Do (nnditayyysy Print or Type Name of Sighatory
'/ Witnoss to Develdoo

Y G DAk
Darte (mnvddiyyyy) Print or Type Néme of Bignatoyy
ature
APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION
s#¥aboye will serve ag the Developer of jhe proposed Deyolopment,
t_)%é{éw 7 j;?q A “z&/ .3 : Zﬁ/— e .
Dute (mviddiyyyyy  Print or Z?e 8 §fsigmtory

Date (umiddiyyyy) int or TypeName of Signatory

ature

If this cartificatlon containg correetions or *‘whito-out®, or if it is seannod, imaged, uliored, of rotyped, the Application will fail
to moat threshold and will he rejectad. The certifioation may bo photoeepicd, .

VAI016 (Hov. 1-06) Bxhllslt .

PAGE 1/2* RCVD AT 9/21/2007 3:31:41 PN [Easter Daylighf Time]* SVR:FAYSERVERI15* DNIS:7808 CSID:8303956264 ¢ DURATION {rmm-55):00-58



P2

FROM :CEII FAX NO. :B5P5956264 Sep. 21 2094 ©2:52PM
COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE INVESTMENTS, INC.
PRIOR EXPERIENCE CHART
Name of Location Affordable Number

Development (City & State) . | Housing Program | of Units

Stoddert Place Pensacola, Housing Credits 320
Escambia Co. ‘ .
, Florida
DeVilliers Gardens | Pensacola, Housing Credits | 16
Escambia Co. SAIL & AHP ‘
Florida '

PAGE 212 ROVD AT 912112007 3:51:41 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:FAXSERVER/15 * DNIS:7808 * CSID:3303936264 * DURATION (rm-ss}:00-38



STEARNS WEAVER MILLER
WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.

Miami w Fi Lauderdale »  Tampa

Louise J. Allen ' New River Center, Suite 2100
Direct Line; (954) 462-9580 200 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fax: (954) 462-9546 Ft. Launderdale, Florida 33301
Email: lallen@swmwas.com (954) 462-9500

January 31,2006

Florida Housing Finance Cofporation
227 North Bronough Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329

Re:  Palafox Landing, Ltd.- Florida Housing Finance Corporation 2006 Universal
Application Cvcle_:. : '

Gentlemen:

We have acted as special counsel for GMN-Palafox, Inc., a Florida corporation (“GMN-
Palafox”), and CEIl Palafox, Inc., a Florida corporation (“CEIl Palafox™), in connection with
- Palafox Landing, Ltd."s (the “Applicant”) Universal Application pursuant to the 2006 Universal

Application Cycle (the “Application™) submitted to the Florida Housing Finance Corporation
{the “FHFC”). This opinion is being delivered to the FHFC pursuant to the requirements of Part
II of the Application. We understand that this opinion may be relied upon by the FHFC in
connection with the Application being submitted by the Applicant. This opinion is limited to the
- laws of the State of Florida and the federal law of the United States of America insofar as said
laws apply (collectively the “Applicable Laws™). :

In preparing this opinion, we have assumed (a) the genuineness of all signatures of all
persons executing documents examined or relied upon by us and (b) the authenticity of all
documents submitted to us as originals and the conformity to authentic original documents of all
documents submitted to us as certified, conformed or photostatic copies.

In cornection with this opinion, we have examined the following documents:

a. The Articles of Incotporation and Bylaws of GMN-Palafox, each as
amended and in effect on the date hereof;

b, A certificate from the Secretary of State of the State of Florida as to the
good standing of GMN-Palafox in such jurisdiction; '



Florida Housing Finance Corporation
January 31,2006

Page 2

Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of Greater Miami Neighborhoods,
Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation (“GMN”) and the sole member of
GMN-Palafox, each as amended and in effect on the date hereof;

A certificate from the Secretary of State of the State of Florida as to the
good standing of GMN in such jurisdiction;

Determination Letter dated December 18, 1990 issued to GMN by the
Internal Revenue Service;

The Articles of Incorporati'on and Bylaws of CEIl Palafox, each as
amended and in effect on the date hereof;

A certificate from the Secretary of State of the State of Florida as to the
good standing of CEII-Palafox in such jurisdiction;

Articles of Incorporatxon and Bylaws of Community Enterprise
Investments, Inc., 2 Florida non-profit corporation (“CEII”) and the sole
member of CEIl Palafox, each as amended and in effect on the date
hereof; ,

A certificate from the Secretary of State of the State of Florida as to the
good standing of CEII in such jurisdiction;

Determination Letter dated April 26, 1976, as amended by letter dated

June 24, 1981 and letter dated March 14 2003 issued to CEI by the
Internal Revenue Service;

Lumted Partnership Agreement of Palafox Landmg, Ltd. (the “Palafox
Landing Agreement”);

The Certificate of Limited Partnership of Palafox Landing, Ltd., as in .
effect on the date hereof;

A certificate from the Secretary of State of the State of Florida as to the
good standing of Palafox Landing, Ltd. in such jurisdiction; -

The Certificate of GMN-Palafox and GMN as to certain factual matters
(the “GMN Non-Profit Certificate”);

The Certificate of CEIl Palafox and CEII as to certain factual matters (the

- “CEII Non-Profit Certificate’); and

STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A,
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p.  The Certificate of Palafox Landing, Ltd. as to certain factual matters (the’
“Palafox Landing Certificate™).

With respect to questions of fact material to the opinions expressed herein, except as
otherwise noted, we have relied solely upon the accuracy of (a) factual recitals of GMN-Palafox
and GMN contained in the GMN Non-Profit Certificate; (b) factual recitals of CEII Palafox and
CEll contained in the CEII Non-Profit Certificate; {c) factual recitals of the Applicant contained
in the Palafox Landing Certificate; and (d) certificates of public officials, in each case without
any independent inquiry, verification or examination by us. We have assumed the authenticity
and accuracy of the certifications on which we are relying and have made no independent
investigations thereof. In addition, we have assumed that each of GMN, GMN-Palafox, CEIl
and CEII Palafox are (i) acceptable to federal and state agencies and financial institutions as a
“Sponsor” for affordable housing within the meaning of Florida Administrative Code Rules 67-
48.002 and (ii) determined by the state credit housing agency not to be affiliated with or

controlled by a for-profit organization,

Based on our review of the above documents and in our capacity as special legal counsel,
we have reached certain factual conclusions and relied upon such conclusions in rendering this
opinion. The factual conclusions which we have reached are: s ’

6] GMN is an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1_986, as amended;

+ (i)  GMN was organized under Chépter 617 of the Florida Statutes;

(il One hundred percent (100%) of the stock of GMN-Palafox is owned by
- GMN; o , _

: (ivy GMN and GMN-Palafox have the provision of housing on a not-for-profit
basis as one of their exempt purposes;

(v)  CEH is an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended;

(vi)  CEIll was organized under Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes;

(vii) One hundred percent (100%) of the stock of CEIl Palafox is owned by
CEILl;

(viii) CEIl and CEll Palafox have the provision of housing on a not-for-profit
basis as one of their exempt purposes;

(ix)  Fifty-one percent (51%) of the ownership interest of the general partners
of the Applicant is owned by GMN-Palafox and forty-nine percent (49%)

STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.
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of the ownership interest of the general partners of the Applicant is owned
by CEII Palafox. One hundred percent (100%) of the ownership interests
of the general partners of the Applicant are owned by GMN Palafox and
CEIl Palafox; and :

(x) By virtue of the ownership of 100% of the general partner interests in the
Applicant, GMN-Palafox and CEII Palafox will materially participate in
the development and operations of the Applicant’s activity throughout the
life of the Applicant.

In rendering the following opinions, we have no assumptions other than those set forth
herein. ’ -

Based upon and subject to the foregoing and our interpretation of Rules Chapter 67-
48.002 and Chapter 67-48.0075(2), we are of the following opinions:

1. GMN-Palafox, Inc., a Florida cérporatibn, 1s a Non-Profit entity under Rule Chapter 67-
48.002.

2.~ CEIl Palafox, Inc., a Florida corporation, is 2 Non-Profit entity under Rule Chapter 67-
48.002 assuming that the portion of the Rule Chapter 67-48.002(75) which requires that a Non-
Profit entity own at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the ownership interest held by the general
partner entity is not applicable to CEII Palafox, Inc. due to GMN-Palafox, Inc. owning fifty-one
percent (51%) of the ownership interests held by the general partner entity.

The information set forth herein is as of the date hereof. We assume no obligation to
- advise the FHFC of changes which may thereafter be brought to our attention.

This opinion may not be quoted, relied upon or furnished to any other person or entity,
including any governmental entity, or be used for any other purpose, without the prior written
consent of this firm. ' :

Very truly yours,

STEARNS WEAVER MILLER  WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.

4’1’46«#\,& Wgcee WZL@L
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Infernaf Revenue Service

Dats: March 14, 20038

Community Enterprise Investments, Inc.
302 N, Barcsloha St
Pensaccla, FL. 32501-4806

Department of the Treasury

p. Q, Box 2508
Glncinnatl, OH 45209 -

Person to Contact:
Cassandra E. Jackson 31-07417
Customer Service Reprasantalive

‘Toll Free Telephone Number:

3:00 a.m. Lo 5:30 pm. BST
§77-828-5500

Fax Number;
§13-263-3756

Federal identification Number:
59-15686520

Dear Sir or Madam:

This Is In response fo tha restateraent fo your organizalion's Articlss of Incorporation fited with the state on
October 8, 2002. We have updated our records to reflect the name change as Indicsted above.

Our records indicate that a defstmination leffer Issued in February 1877 granted your organization exemption
from federal Incore tax under section 501(c)(3).0f the Infernal Revanus Code. That Jetter is stifl in effect.

Bésed on information subsequewy subrmitted, we classified ynuf' 6rgar’iizaﬂon as one that Is not a' pri\rate
foundation within the meaning of section 509(a) of thg Code because itis an organization destribed int

sactions 508(a)(1) and 170 NAXVY. .0 ... .

& This classification was based on the assumption that your organization's operations would continue as ‘stated
in the applicatien. If your organization’s sources of support, or its character, method of opsrations, or
purposes have changed, pleass let tis Know so we can consider the effect of the change on the exempt stalus
and foundation stalus of your organization. . }

Your erganization Is required to file Form 290, Retum of Organization Exempt from lncome Tax, onlyifits .
gross receipts each year are nosmally mors than $25,000. If & returh s required, i must be filed by the 15th
day of the fifth month after the end of the organization's annual accounting period. The law lmposes a penalty
of $20 a day, up to a maximum of $10,000, when a retum is filed lafe, unless there Is reasonable cause for the
delay. :

All exempt organizations, (uniess specifically excluded) are Jiable for taxes under the Federal instrance
Contrlbutions Act (social security taxes) on remuneration of $100 or more paid ta each employee during a
calendar yser. Your arganization Is not liable for the fax imposed under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act
(FUTA). ) ,

Organizations that are not private foundations are nol subject to the gxcise laxes under Chapler 42 of the
Code, Howsver, these argapizations are not automatically exempt from other.federal exclse faxes,, .,

Dinors fay dediust contributions to your arganization as provided h section 170 of the Code. Boqubsts,
legacies, devises, fransfers, or gifts fo your organization or for its use are deductible for federal estate and gift
tax purposes if they meet the applicable provisions of sections 2055, 2108, and 2522 of the Code.
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Community Enterprise {nvestments, Inc.
59-1586520

Your organtzation is not required to file fedaral Income tax refurns unlsss [f is subject to the fax on unrelated
business income under section 6511 of the Code, If your organization is subject to this tax, it must file an
income tax return on the Form 880-T, Exempt Organizafion Business Incoms Tax Return. in this letier, we are
not determining whather any of your organization's present or proposed activitiss are unrelated trade or
business as defined In section 613 of the Code.

The law requires you to make your organization's annual refum available for publlc Inspection without charge
for three years after the dug date of the Tetum, If your organization had a copy of His application for recognition
of exemption on July 15, 1887, it is also required to make avaliable for public Inspection a copy of the
exemption application, any supporting documents and the sxemption letter to any Individual who requests

.suph documents in person or I writing. You can charge only a reasonable fee for reproduction and actual

ﬁﬁs'tage costs for the copled materals, The law does not require you fo provide coples of public Inspection
documents that are widely avaiiable, such as by posting them on the internet (World Wide Web), You may be
fiable for @ penalty of $20 a day for each day you do not make these documents available for public inspection
{up lo & maximum of §10,000 In the case of an annual return).

... Because this letter could help resolve any questions ahout your organization's exempt status and joundation

status, you should keep it with t1e organization's permanent reconds.

if you have any questions, please call us at the {elephone number shown in the heading of this letter.

This lefter affirms your organization's exempt status.

Sinceraly,

g(%/ 2’%
John E. Rickeits, Director, TE/GE
Customer Account Services
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Internal Revenue Service Department of the Treasury

. . i
Distriet o v
Director )
'» g Person to Contact: ¥, Zuzlomas/il
Coaroan ity Toudty Invesionoid, IoG. o
hot Tizzgs Reuy Street ! Telephone Number: (303} 701-0895
> 3% -~ il P~ . -
Pensasoln; Plorica 3250 Rafer Reply it e sp1n96en
v, | : . .
) : © bater JUN 241987 . L
- ‘ R Statug Date: : . * .
., . [l Exempt [} Denfed [} Failed to Establish . .
o . [] Terminated [] Revoked - - ’
Internal‘ Revenve Code Sectiont  501(e)(3? . . .
Gentlemens ) . ! )
Thaok you for submitting the information shown below, We hiave wmade -
it a part of your file. o Lt . ) .
The changes indicated do mot adveraely affect your status and the
detetmivation letter issusd ta you contifues in effect, s
'Pl.ease let us know about awy future change in the ¢haracter, Purpose,
" method of operatiou, name or address of your crganization. If you are
. - exempt, this Is a requiremenk For revainizng your exeupt status. .
. “Thauk you-for your couperation. . ) e -
- s *+ Bincerely youss, . B . -l
o ‘ - " .“ ) . . N .
- T .. . . Districy¥ Directo .
Item Changed From . - To .
Tome Foople Orzanizad Top Cxomnity Sxnlty Tevestneats,
. Cumawrity fevelepssnd, Iac,

Iocy

.

-
I'd

*275 Peschtrtes Street, N.E., Atlagta, GA 30043 5030T-74(12.80) .
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P n Reverug Sa mc" i oo { Oepartment of e Trezsur ,'

Disteict Cirector R 57 -15 8, 55'2,
Siveen » LY A Vhesestos s et e it et

1376 . Perion te Caminel;
S. Ballihan
. [ Telephons Numbe:
Pt
(906)731-252%
Raler Realy 108
4 People Ovgoniced fov Cocmunity *Development, Inc. 720-2 .

401 Yerrh Reus Street .
Advance Ruling Pericd ands:

. x4 <9t 19 2038S 3

Pensacola, Florida 32501 L 1917 2

Cegtlezeny . .
Rased on information sunb?.icd, apd assuming your operatiens will be as stzted im vou

B applxc.;cio—t Eoxr rccogfx*ticn of exemption, we have determined vou ave exempt frem
Fedewal incoce tax urdex section $01(c)(3) of the Imtzrael Reverse Code.

eeer w

He have furthex deterained you can reasonably be expected to be zn organization of
. the type deserided in sections 170(b)(1) (A)(vi) and 509(2)(1). Accardimgly, fov .
: your Eirst three tax years, you will be txeated as an or*am...ac..cn which i3 not
p::.'.‘ate foundacion, s .
. At the end of your first three tax yeavs, hoveverx, you must establish wizh the Inrar
) “Revenue Sexvice that For such three years you were in f2ct an oxganization of the ty
B 3 “described in Sec:ion 170(5) (1) CAd(ve), If yau esyaalish chis E‘.c!: w:.t‘* tf‘-e Serrica,
: you will be classified as a seerion 509(a)(l) mrganize sinnin

with the first r‘.,)' of vour fourth taw yesr and your must mrull}' et :ha reguirasan
of saczion 170(5) (1) (A){vi) therzeafter. If, however, You do nokt meet the vequiremen
of section 170(5)(LI{a)(vi) for yoer fimst three tax yesars, you will be classzifiad 2
a private foundation as of the firsc day of youx fourzh tax year. Furthzrootre, you
will be treated as = private foundation as of the first day of yovr first tax jear £
PULTOSES of sections 507{c) aad 4940.

Grantors and dorors :ay tely on the determinztiow that you ave mol a pravate foun
_tion for your first three tax years, unless rokice that you will no lowges be cT
53-'a section 507(a)(l) orgealzaticn is pudlisked in the Imterazl Rowvemse Zyllect
Hewever, a grantor oY dor.or: may not Tely on such determization if he was in p..-t
rcs?on.,l.blc foz, o was aware of, the act or failure to act that resulied In your
lozy of scetion 509(2)(1) status, or acquired wnovlodge that the Internzl Reverve .
Service had given notice that you would be removed from cL..s..i::.c'tm": 38 a
sectlon 509(:14(1) organization.

You are cov:iizble for secial sceytity (SICA) taxes ealess you file a wiaive
R . oxezption certificake as provided in th c[':cdc.v:a!. Iasurasce Concridbutions ie
‘ste rot liable for the tayes izposed under th c["cdt.r._l Unaapioy=eat Tak ACT

N

P.0. Box 35045, Jacrsonville, §I3, * 32202 ) . RC S Foxo FP/L0-9 (3-73
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that are rot private foundacions are wog subject to the excisn taves
L3 of the Codo. [owever, you ara not autozatically exe=pt fi== othaer
& Tixes.

Crpzntzaciens
yader Chaptar
Tedeval excis .

Dupots pay deduct contributions te you as provided in seccian 170 of the Coce.
Baquasts, legacies, devises, transiers, or #ifts to you ox for your usa ave degees.
{ble under seezioms 2035, 2105, and 2522 of the Coda.
If your sowrces of support, or your purposes, character, or cethzsd of overztion s
changed, You must let us know so te can consider the effact of the change ou your
gtatus, Also, you rcust inforp us of all charges in your name or zddress.

If youx gross vecolpts each year ere normally more than $5,000, you arg recuired
to Eile Fors 990, Return of Orgenlzetion Exespt Frow Income T2k, by the 15th dsy
oF the fLEth month zfrer tha end of your zameal zecounting pexiod. The law impeses
2 penalty of $10 2 day, up to a maximum of §$5,000, for failurp tc file 2 vetura on
tize. :

You are rot required to file Federal inconme tax vaturms unless you are subject to
the tax on usraiated busincss Lncome under sackion 511 of the Code. If you are
subject to this tax, you eusi {ile an ipcome Lzx veturn on Fora 932-T. Iz this
letter we are not detevnining whether e2ay of your present ox propased aciivities
are unrelated trade or business as defined in saction 513 of the Code.

Yau need an employer idearification mucber even if you have no employees. 1£ zn
coployer idectification rumber vas not enterad op your gpplicztion, a muster uill
he assigned to you and you will be advised of it. Pleese use that number ob all
zatuxns you file and in all correspondence with the Lhtermal Ravenue Service.

Plecse keep this determination lebfer im you pexmawent records.

. ' ‘ Sincerely yours,

| el . Pl

piscrict Dirvector B

Tais determination is conditionel upon you aending yaus “axpicles of fnccrporvaticn
to Liait your powars to those of an organization descrided inm sserion 501¢c) (3)

of the Intermal Rovenve Code and to provide for a proper discribution of yous assac
{n the event of dissolution. Amendmeats must be a5 stited in your agreemens letier
dated Juac 25, L973.

It {s updersceod a degerminabion of your exempt scatus under section 501 (e} (2 4
the Code &5 conditicnal upon, your amending your grgeaizstionst instrumeak, . A cepy
of the mmendment showiag the sesl and signatuze of Chc apprepriaie Stzce DEZLsicl
(if ircorporated), or a copy of the approved and adopred resolution signad by
prizeipal oiflcers (if unipcorpovated) must be fevvardad to ouwr aifice wizhin ¢
days, It is alzo unaderctoed that falluve to cemply with che. teeas of chis agractan
could yesult {n tovminacicn of cucmpt status, :

o
Q

s ond/cx meze than an insubszential paviicipati
ardize your exempe sLICusg.
RC SE Fora EP/Z0-9 (3-75

Partlicipation in political acwivi
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in legiclarive acctivities could jeop
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ARTICLES OF RESTATEMEN 02 REREPAR
/ JLES LESTATEMENT 0(',? b
OF THE "9 Py,
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF Sy

COMMUNITY EQUITY INVLESTMENTS. INC,
(A Florida Corporation Not fot Profit)

COMMUNITY EQUITY INVESTMENTS. INC.. acarporation originally incorporated under
the name People Qreanized for Community Development. Inc., Articles of Incorporation of which
were originally filed by the Department ol State an December 17. 1974, hereby files these Articles
of Restatement of the Articles of Incarporation of said Corporation. '

ARTICLE 1 - NAMLE

The name of the Corporation shall be "CONMMUNITY ENTERPRISE INVESTMENTS,

INC
ARTICLE 1L - PURPOSES

The Corporation is organized exclusively for charitable uInd educational purposes within the
méaning ui‘.Secti(m 301(e)(3) of the Tnternal Revenue Code (or the corresponding portions ol any
future United States Internal Revenue Law), ihclt.ading~ w the extent permitted by said Scection
S0T(C)(3). the improvement, devclcvpzﬁcnl, redevelopment, prmnotihn. and upgrading of cconumic
O‘D‘pOl"tU.l'li(‘lCS and the cultural, hiStm‘icaL_ and social environment existing or availabfe (o
cconornically and sociully disadvantaged persons and arcas within the States of Florida and Alabama.
witn emphasis on the ereation of opportunitics for smpleyment. business ownership. and altordable
housing,.

No substantial partof the activities ol the Corporation shall be the carrying onor pro pngnml:&.
or otherwise atlempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shatl not participate in. or
intervene in (including the publishing or distributing of statements) any political campaign on behall
ovl'an_\' c%mdidatc for public office.-

This Corporation i3 and shall remain a corporation not for prolit. The Corporation shall not



have nor issue shares of stock. No dividends shall be paid, and no part of the net earnings of the
Corporation shall inure to the bencfit of its members, directors or officers. or to the benefit of any
private sharcholder or individual.

ARTICLE [T - MEMBERS

Any person interested in furthering the purposes of the Corporation may become a member
upon signing and delivering to the Secretary of the Corporation a membership.application form and

meeting such uniform conditions as mayv be pres ribed by the Board of Direclors.

ARTICLIE TV - TERM OF EXISTENCE
The Corporation shall exist perpetually.

ARTICLE V.- OFFICERS

The business. property and affairs of the Corporation are 10 be managed by a Board of .
Directars. the officers of which are 1o be a Chairperson, a Vice-Chairperson. a Secretary. a lreasurer

and such other officers as may be provided by the By-Laws or as may from time 10 time be elected

or appointed. The alorementioned officers shall be clected cach year by the Board ol Directors ot

its annual mecting.

ARTICLYE V1 - BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The number of Directors shall be establisked by the By-Laws, but shuil ncver t
three. The method of election of the Dircctors shall be as set forth in the By-Laws.

ARTICLE VI - BY-LAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal by-laws shall be vested in the Board ol Directors.

ARTICLE VI - AMENDMENTS

Amendments to these Articles ol Incorporation may be proposed cither by the Board of



Directors or by the Membership. These Articles of Incorporation may be amended by a two-thirds
vote of the Directors present at any rewttlar or special meeting, a majority being assembled, upon

seven davs' written notice ol such meeting setting forth in detai] the proposed amendment,

ARTICLE 1X - DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS UPON DISSOLUTION

No persons. finm or corporation shall ever recetve any dividends orlproﬁts frcﬁn the
undertaking of this Corporation. In the event of dissolution. the residual assets of the organization
shal»l be turned over to onc ur mate organizations which themselves are excipt as organizations
described in Sections 301(c)(3) and 170(c}(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or
corresponding sections of any prior or future Internal Revenue code, or 1o the Federal. State or Local
aovernment for exclusive public purposes. and none of the assets will be dieributéd w any member.
Aircetor. ofticer or trustee of this Corporation.

* W ok K

The above and forepoing Articles of Restatement of COMMUNITY EQUITY
INVESTMENTS. INC.. were adopted by not less than a two-thirds vote of the Board of Divectors
of the Corporation at a duly called meeting on the 28th day of August, 2002 The Arnicles of
Restatement include amendments to the Articles of Incorporation. which amendments were duly
approved by not less than a two-thirds vote of the Board of Directors of said Corporation at a duly
called meeting on the 28th day of August, 2002, Members of the Corporation are not entitled to vote
on such amendments, and the number of votes cast by the Directors for the amendments was
sufficient for approval. ' ' :

IN WITNESS WHERLOF the undersigned President of the C orporation has executed these
Anticles of Restatement this XA day of LA TPEIEN . 2002

COMMUNITY EQUITY INVESTMENTS. INC.

Danicl R. Hoff'nth, President

Py



